
1 

r . _. . ~ - ' _' ' '

~• ~ t

{ .

_ - ~ . . _ ~tt#~ Af ~xnutd~enrr .. ~~.
STATE OF RHOpE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

~~ —+~..__

.: a~ ~ ~
CHAPTER 1~9 9 0- 2 5

NO. 605 AN ORDINANCE In Amendment of Chapter 1990-15,
as approved July 3, 1990, entitlecl: "An Ordinance

- Establishing a Compensation Plan for the City of

. _ _. Providence and Repealing Ordinance CYiapter 1989-13,
--- approved June 22, 1989 as Amended," relative to Various

, City Departments; as Amended.

Approved December 26 , 1990

Be ~t ordained by the City of Providence:

SECTION I: Chapter 1990-15 of the Ordinances of the City of
Providence, as approved July 3, 1y90, is hereby
amended as follows:

POSiTION

Add l Administrative Aide to the Assessor

Change Assistant Legal Secretary

~ Add 1 B.C.I. Clerk/Operator

Change Carpenter - Public Property

Add 1 Chief Clerk - Fire Prevention ~ Arson Unit

Change Coordinator - Public Property

Change Electrician

Add 1 Executive Secretary - Office of the Chief

Change Legal Secretary - Law Department

Add 1 Prosecution Bureau/Legal Clerk

. Change Secretary - City Council

Add 1 Veterinary Technician

Add 1 Senior Housing Rehabilitation Supervisor

Change Medical Health Plans Administrator

Change Supervisor of Graphics - DPD

Change Supervisor of Comprehensive Planning - DPD

Change Supervisor of Project Planning - DPD

Add Administrative Aide - Communications

G1tADE/kATE

-17-

From -13- to -24-

-12-

From 14.4s per hr.
to 16.91 per hr.

-15-

From $31,559
to $33,498 ~

From 14.43 per hr.
to 16.91 per hr. ~

-15- ~

Frotn -16- to -25- ~

-18- ~

From $19,110 I
to -18- !

11.56 per hr. ~

$43,235.9`L ~

From -19- to -"L"L-

From -32- to $38,877.33i

From -32- to $38,877.33,

From -32- to $38,~77.`s3~

-19-



_-CHAPTER

AN ORDIN~►NCB



Page 2

Add Fire Alarm Insp. & Plans Reviewer - Commun. $32,500.00 , ~

Change Police Captain From $43,361 - $44,554I
to $44,834 - $46,068

Change Chief of Utilities & Standards From $37,082 to $42,991'

Add Assistant to Director of Public Property -30- ~

Change Administrative Assistant - Coltlector From $26,000 to $33,000
i

• Change City Internal Auditor From $27,300 to $53,509

Add Assistant City Internal Auditor $26,336 I

SECTION II: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage. ~

~~ ~~n ~~~~~~~
~, DEC ~ 6 P9; ~

~'IRS3~ RE~DBE~C
! ~~~ ~~~ ~QSS~~

~~.d~..,r~..G! ERlC

~ ~ C~~'Y
~Qi~~~IL
DEC ~ ~ ~~o
Ft111A{. ~Ai711VG

REAC ANt? i°ASSE~

. 
0"~i----

i~itESIDEfV7~

\ l~t'O Q— V~^ ~/~A ~ s I/

CLEitK '~~N~



i6-6E GQMMITf'~E ORi

FiNANCE ,

Appro~tes Passage of
The Within Ordtnance) o~.i G(,~

~V`~~ rLv~C/`-~-~

C?~•~ ~'~'
`~i,(~ u..e, w--~i~4.~- 3 d 

r~' ~ c~

i '

4 'W" .

'w•-) +~l'~7
~

..R~"~°~"'~ 
~ ~

~' ~ ;'
C; C? ;

,~. . ~ < ~ `~-
~4~

~ i~
i • . ~

•,_,~ . „~ I

~ i -



♦ i ~.~~.:i~.

~~ ~- c"` ̀ OSEPH R. PAOLINO, R.' JEROME I. BARON, C.P.A. ~' Y.•~ .~~~ I I
DIRECTOR rMrt;, b, MAYOR

.~~~ Z.y'~41.~~~ ̀.'`,~;.

,'~.~.,.."~i!!`'
.

Finance Department

"Builclr~r,~~ Pri~lc• !~r Pru~dde~u•e„

M E M O R A N D U M

T0: HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE

• FROM: FRANK ROMANELLI, BUDGET ANALYST ~,

DATE: November 30, 1990

SUBJECT: FISCAL NOTE: IMPACT OF AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 1990-15
*******************************************************************

The annual cost of amending Chapter 1990-15 for various union grievances
and changes will be $134,466.

Administrative Assistant - Collector $ 7,000

Administrative Aide to the Assessor 6,859

Assistant Legal Secretary - Law Dept. (2 positions) 12,866

B.C.I. Clerk Operator 1,271

Carpenter - Public Property 5,158
Chief Clerk - Fire Prevention - Arson Unit 3,024

Coordinator - Public Property 1,939
Electrician - Public Property 5,158

Executive 5ecretary = Office of the Chief 3,024

Legal Secretary - Law Department 5,897
Prosecution Bureau/Legal Clerk (3 positions) 13,404
Secretary - City Council 6,645
Veterinary Technician (new position) 24,044

Senior Housing Rehabilitation Supervisor (change in title) -0-

Supervisor of Graphics 1,80U

Supervisor of Comprehensive Planning 1,800

Supervisor of Project Planning 1,800

Administrative Aide - Communications 1,957

Fire Alarm Plan Reviewer - Communications ,3,344

Police Captains ~Q,816

' Chief of Utilities and Standards 5,909

Assistant to Director of Public Property 8,593

Medical Health Plans Administrator 2,158

$134,466



Department of Administration

"Building Pride In Providence"

JOSEPH R. PAOLINO, JR.
MAYOR

T0: The Honorable David Dillon

FROM: John Simmons

DATE: November 15. 1990

RE: Amendments to the Proposed Chan~es to the Classification and
Compensation Ordinances

. ---------------------------------------------------------------------
The Department of Administration respectfully reauests tne f~oilowin~
amendments be added to the proposed chan~es to tne Classification and
Compensation Ordinances:

I. Amendment to Classification Ordinance

Section 19 COMMUNICATIONS
Add 1 Administrative Aide - Communications
Add 1 Fire Alarm Inspector and Plans Reviewer - Gom~nunications

Department Total 36

Section 57 PUBLIC PROPERTY
Add 1 Assistant to Director of Public ProUerty

Department Total 75

II. Amendment to Compensation Ordinance

POSITION GRAllEjR~'lE

~ Chan~e Medical Health Plans Administrator From ly to 22

Chan~e Sunervisor of Graphics - DPD From 3`L to $38.$7%.3:i
Chan~e Supervisor of Comnrehensive Planning - DPD From 3"l to $38,877.3:5
Change Supervisor of Project Planning - DPD From :s2 to ~38,877.35

Add Administrative Aide - Communications Grade 19
Add Fire Alarm Inspector $ Plans Reviewer - Commun. $3"L,500.OU

Change Police Captain From $43,~61 - ~44,554
to $44,834 - ~46,068

Change Chief of Utilities ~ Standards From $37,082 to $4"1,991

~ Add Assistant to Director of Public Property Grade 3U

, Change Administrative Assistant - Collector From $26,OU0 to $33,UUU

City Hall • Providence, Rhode Island 02903 • (401) 42 ]-7740


